Splice Connections for Built-Up Column Assemblies
in Cold-Formed Steel Construction
Sivaganesh Selvaraj, Ph.D.1; and Mahendrakumar Madhavan, Ph.D., P.E., M.ASCE2
Abstract: The development of simple connection methods is necessary for increasing cold-formed steel (CFS) construction activities. A new
splice connection concept for the CFS built-up column-to-column connections is presented in this paper. This simple connection concept will
use the same size and shape of the geometry as the CFS built-up column, which will enable a quick erection process. The new splice con-
nection configurations, arrangement, and installation methods for cold-formed steel construction are demonstrated. Twenty-eight experi-
ments, which include four actual columns, two disconnected columns, and 22 columns with splice connections, are carried out. This

(Ls)
(mm)
Thickness
(mm)
Fastener
arrangement
(nf )
Splice
figure
Back-to-back
connected
lipped
channels
BBCL-100-50-1.5 100 100 1.5 Control-1 No splice No splice (disconnected column)
Control-2 No splice No splice (disconnected column)
SL-90-1.5-SR ¼ L and ¾ L 90 1.5 Single row Figs. 4(a–f)
SL-90-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 90 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(a–f)
SL-150-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 150 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(a–f)
SL-300-1.5-SR ¼ L and ¾ L 300 1.5 Single row Figs. 4(a–f)
SL-300-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 300 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(a–f)
Back-to-back
connected
unlipped
channels
BBCU-50-65-1.5 130 50 1.5 SL-100-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 100 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(g–l)
SL-150-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 150 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(g–l)
SL-200-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 200 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(g–l)
SL-300-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 300 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(g–l)
Back-to-back
connected
unlipped
channels
BBCU-70-50-1.5 100 70 1.5 SL-90-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 90 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(m–v)
SL-90-2.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 90 2.5 Double row Figs. 4(m–v)
SL-150-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 150 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(m–v)
SL-150-2.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 150 2.5 Double row Figs. 4(m–v)
SL-300-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 300 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(m–v)
SL-150-2.0-DR Middle 150 2.0 Double row Figs. 4(m–v)
SL-300-2.0-DR Middle 300 2.0 Double row Figs. 4(m–v)
Face-to-face
connected
unlipped
channels
FFCU-50-50-1.5 50 50 1.5 SL-90-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 90 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(m–v)
SL-90-2.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 90 2.5 Double row Figs. 4(w–aa)
SL-150-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 150 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(w–aa)
SL-150-2.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 150 2.5 Double row Figs. 4(w–aa)
SL-300-1.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 300 1.5 Double row Figs. 4(w–aa)
SL-300-2.5-DR ¼ L and ¾ L 300 2.5 Double row Figs. 4(w–aa)
aPlease see Fig. 2(d) for location details of the splices.
© ASCE 04022250-6 J. Struct. Eng.
 J. Struct. Eng., 2023, 149(3): 04022250
D